DISCIPLINARY DECISION
Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc.
Star No. 20160515492-01/File No. USRI-6745-05
GTS Securities LLC
Pursuant to Exchange Rule 8.3, attached to and incorporated as part of this Decision is a Letter
of Consent.
Applicable Rule(s)
•
•

Rule 203(b) of Regulation SHO – Borrowing and Delivery Requirements, promulgated
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
BZX Rules 3.2 – Violations Prohibited, 5.1 – Written Procedures, and 13.2 – Failure to
Deliver and Failure to Receive.

Sanction
•

A censure and a monetary fine in the amount of $24,000.

Effective Date
December 2, 2020
/s/ Greg Hoogasian
Greg Hoogasian, CRO, SVP

Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc.
LETTER OF CONSENT
Star No. 2016051549201
File No. USRI-6745-05
__________________________________________________________________
In the Matter of:
GTS Securities LLC
545 Madison Avenue, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10022,
Respondent
______________________________________________________________________________
Pursuant to the provisions of Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc. (“BZX” or the “Exchange”) Rule 8.3,
GTS Securities LLC (the “Firm”) submits this Letter of Consent for the purposes of proposing a
settlement of the alleged rule violations described below.
The Firm neither admits nor denies the findings for Star No. 2016051549201/File No. USRI-674505 and the stipulation of facts and findings described herein do not constitute such an admission.
BACKGROUND
1. During all relevant periods herein, the Firm was acting as a registered Broker-Dealer and
was a Member of the Exchange. The Firm’s registrations remain in effect.
2. This matter originated from surveillances conducted by the Cboe Regulatory Department.
VIOLATIVE CONDUCT
Applicable Rules
3. During all relevant periods herein, the following rules were in full force and effect: Rule
203(b) of Regulation SHO – Borrowing and Delivery Requirements, promulgated under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Reg SHO Rule 203(b)”); and Exchange Rules 13.2
– Failure to Deliver and Failure to Receive, 3.2 – Violations Prohibited, and 5.1 – Written
Procedures.
4. Reg SHO Rule 203(b)(1) contained the following “locate” requirement: “a broker or dealer
may not accept a short sale order in an equity security from another person, or effect a short
sale in an equity security for its own account, unless the broker or dealer has: (i) Borrowed
the security, or entered into a bona-fide arrangement to borrow the security; or (ii)
Reasonable grounds to believe that the security can be borrowed so that it can be delivered
on the date delivery is due; and (iii) Documented compliance with this paragraph (b)(1).”

5. Exchange Rule 13.2 provided that “[b]orrowing and deliveries shall be effected in
accordance with Rule 203 of Regulation SHO, under the Exchange Act,” and incorporated
by reference “Rules 200 and 203 of Regulation SHO, to Exchange Rule 13.2.”
6. Exchange Rule 3.2 provided that “No Member shall engage in conduct in violation of the
[Securities Exchange Act of 1934], the rules or regulations thereunder, the By-Laws,
Exchange Rules or any policy or written interpretation of the By-Laws or Exchange
Rules by the Board or an appropriate Exchange committee.”
7. Exchange Rule 5.1 provided that Exchange Members must “establish, maintain and enforce
written procedures which will enable it to supervise properly the activities of associated
persons of the Member and to assure their compliance with applicable securities laws,
rules, regulations and statements of policy promulgated thereunder, with the rules of the
designated self-regulatory organization, where appropriate, and with Exchange Rules.”
The Firm Failed to Comply with the Locate Requirement Because It Misidentified Certain
Securities as Easy to Borrow
8. Easy to borrow (“ETB”) lists generally may be used to satisfy the locate requirement of
Reg SHO Rule 203(b)(1). 1
9. From March 3, 2014 through July 31, 2015 (the “Review Period”), the Firm received ETB
lists from two of its clearing firms.
10. One of the clearing firms modified an electronic tag on its ETB list without notifying the
Firm of the modification. The Firm’s system did not recognize the modified tag, coding
certain securities as ETB when they were not on the ETB list. As a result, the Firm did not
obtain required locates for 8,424 proprietary short sales on BZX during the Review Period.
Those executions comprised a small fraction of all short sales that GTS executed during
the period.
11. On July 31, 2015, the Firm stopped using the clearing firm and, therefore, no longer relied
on its ETB list for locates.
12. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraphs 8 through 10 constitute violations
of Reg SHO Rule 203 and Exchange Rules 3.2 and 13.2.
The Firm Failed to Comply with the Locate Requirement Because It Improperly Relied on
the Bona-Fide Market Making Exception
13. Reg SHO Rule 203(b)(2)(iii) contained the following exception to the locate requirement:
“[s]hort sales effected by a market maker in connection with bona-fide market making
activities in the security for which the exception is claimed.” To qualify for the exception,
1
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Division of Market Regulation: Responses to Frequently
Asked Questions Concerning Regulation SHO (Question 4.2).

